



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARGARET C. UGHETTA,)
)
Petitioner-Below, Appellant,)
)
v.) C.A. No. 179,2017
)
MARY HARDING CIST,) On Appeal from the Court of
individually, as Executrix of the) Chancery of the State of
Estate of John David Cist, and as) Delaware, C.A. No. 7885-MG
Trustee of the Supplemental Trust)
Agreement of John David Cist,)
)
Respondent-Below, Appellee,)
Cross-Appellant.)

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S
REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Edward M. McNally (ID No. 614)
Patricia A. Winston (ID No. 5248)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 2306
Wilmington, DE 19899-2306
(302) 888-6800
emcnally@morrisjames.com
pwinston@morrisjames.com
*Attorneys for Respondent-Below, Appellee
and Cross-Appellant Mary Harding Cist*

Dated: October 3, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY FEES MAY BE APPROPRIATE UNDER 12 *DEL. C.* § 3584 EVEN ABSENT BAD FAITH 2

 A. Introduction 2

 B. The Reasons Why Fee Shifting is Appropriate..... 3

 1. The Alleged Factual Disputes Do Not Justify This Litigation 3

 (a) The Autograph Collection Claim 3

 (b) The Gift To Spouse Claim..... 5

 (c) The Claim Of Insufficient Time And Documentation..... 5

 (d) A New Claim: The Bluff House Valuation 6

 (e) A New Claim: The Trustee Failed To Include Transfers To Herself 7

 (f) The TPP And Equalization Process Claims 7

 (g) Conclusion 8

 2. The Other Factors Warranting Fee Shifting 9

 3. Conclusion 10

II. TO CARRY OUT THE SETTLOR’S INTENT, THE NO-CONTEST CLAUSE APPLIES 11

 A. Introduction 11

B.	Why The No-Contest Clause Applies	11
C.	Conclusion.....	15
CONCLUSION.....		17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Ellis</i> , 683 N.Y.S. 2d 113 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	11
<i>In re Jean I. Willey Trust</i> , 2011 WL 3444572 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2011)	2
<i>Merrill Lynch Trust Co. FSB v. Campbell</i> , 2009 WL 2913893 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2009)	2
<i>Nairne v. Jessop-Humblet</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 726 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	11
<i>Paradee v. Paradee</i> , 2010 WL 3959604 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2010)	2
<i>In re Trust for Grandchildren of Gore</i> , 2013 WL 771900 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2013)	2
Statutes	
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3584	1
Ct. Ch. R. 56(e)	5
